
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.92 in printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Date / Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 10 Mehefin 2019

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Cyd Bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 2/3 - Swyddfeydd
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Gwener, 14 Mehefin 2019 am 
14:00.

Sylwch y bydd ymweliad yr Amlosgfa a'i diroedd cyn cyfarfod y Cydbwyllgor. Felly, gofynnir
i'r Aelodau yn ddiolchgar i gyfarfod yn ystafell aros yr Amlosgfa gan y llyn am 12.30 canol
dydd at y diben hwn.

AGENDA

1. Ethol y Cadeirydd (gan Aelodau Cyngor Pen-y-Bont ar Ogwr) 

2. Ethol yr Is-gadeirydd (gan Aelodau Cyngor Bro Morgannwg ) 

3. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

4. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

5. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 10
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 08/03/2019

6. Datganiad Cyfrifyddu Blynyddol 2018-19 11 - 24

7. Adolygiad Blynyddol 2018/19 25 - 34

8. Cyfleusterau Llys Blodau 35 - 46

9. Materion Brys  

Public Document Pack



I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad.

Yn ddiffuant
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Dosbarthiad:
Cynghorwyr:
G Cox
S Edwards
G Hopkins
G John
AA Pucella
JC Spanswick
R Turner
E Venables
DBF White
JE Williams
RE Young



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 8 MAWRTH 2019

1

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO A GYNHALIWYD 
YN YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 2/3 - SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-
Y-BONT AR OGWR CF31 4WB DYDD GWENER, 8 MAWRTH 2019, AM 14:00

Presennol

Y Cynghorydd R Turner – Cadeirydd 

S Edwards G John AA Pucella E Venables
RE Young

Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

G Cox, G Hopkins, JC Spanswick, DBF White a/ac JE Williams

Swyddogion:

Adele Ahearn Cyfrifydd
Philip Beaman Rheolwr Man Gwyrdd a Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau
Joanna Hamilton Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a Chofrestrydd

39. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB

Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am eu habsenoldeb gan yr Aelodau a’r Swyddog a ganlyn:-

Y Cyngh G Cox
Y Cyngh G Hopkins
Y Cyngh JC Spanswick
Y Cyngh DBF White
Y Cyngh JE Williams
Zak Shell

40. DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT

Dim.

41. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Amlosgfa Llangrallo 
dyddiedig 14 Medi 2018 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.

42. ATGYWEIRIO’R ORGAN BIB

Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a’r Cofrestrydd adroddiad, i ddweud 
wrth y Cyd-bwyllgor am y gwaith atgyweirio i’r organ bib yng Nghapel Crallo ym 
Amlosgfa Llangrallo ac i ofyn am gymeradwyaeth i waith gwella a chynnal.

Esboniodd fod yr Amlosgfa’n adeilad rhestredig Gradd 2* ac yn waith pwysig gan y 
pensaer Maxwell Fry. Roedd yr organ bresennol yn perthyn i adeilad gwreiddiol 1970 ac 
fe’i hadeiladwyd gan gwmni adnabyddus N P Mander o Lundain.

Cadarnhaodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Profedigaeth a’r Cofrestrydd fod gan yr organ 
bib lawer o fanteision pendant dros organ drydan, megis harddwch gweledol, 
hirhoedledd ac ansawdd y deunyddiau a’r crefftwaith a ddefnyddiwyd, ond yn bennaf 
ansawdd y sain. Teimlai fod
[...]
’r adroddiad, o dan y teitl Gofynion Gwario’r Cynllun Busnes.

Dywedodd wrth y Cyd-bwyllgor fod y cyllidebau incwm wedi’u paratoi ar y rhagdybiaeth 
y ceid cynnydd cyffredinol yn y ffioedd o 2.8% (1% plws CPI yn ôl 1.8%) ar sail y lefelau 
gweithgarwch presennol. Atodwyd Tabl Ffioedd Arfaethedig 2019-20 yn Atodiad 1 i’r 
adroddiad.

Roedd paragraff 4.9 o’r adroddiad yn rhoi effaith balans cronedig cyllideb arfaethedig 
2019-20 ar ffurf tabl (sef Tabl 5), gydag unrhyw ddiffyg yn cael ei dynnu o’r gwarged 
cronedig. Y rhagolwg oedd y byddai yna falans cronedig ar 31 Mawrth 2020 o 
£1,387,000. Dywedodd y Cyfrifydd, Rheoli Cyllid a Chau Cyfrifon wrth yr Aelodau y 
bernid bod balans y Cronfeydd Wrth Gefn (ar 31 Mawrth 2020) yn ddigonol i amddiffyn y 
gwasanaeth yng ngoleuni unrhyw alwadau anhysbys neu argyfwng.

Yn olaf, caeodd ei chyflwyniad drwy ddweud na fyddai’r gwariant cyfalaf yn golygu bod 
angen unrhyw fenthyciad na chyfraniad ar ffurf tâl gan yr awdurdodau cyfansoddol yn 
2019-20. Ychwanegodd y byddai eitemau o natur gyfalaf ar gyfer 2019-20 yn Nhabl 4 
(paragraff 4.6 o’r adroddiad), yn cael eu hariannu’n uniongyrchol drwy gyfraniadau 
refeniw a’r gwarged a gronnwyd yn y blynyddoedd blaenorol.

PENDERFYNWYD:     Bod y Cyd-bwyllgor:-

Page 9



CYD BWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA LLANGRALLO - DYDD GWENER, 8 MAWRTH 2019

8

(1)   Yn nodi’r rhagolygon ariannol ar gyfer 2018-19.
(2)   Yn cadarnhau ac yn cymeradwyo’r gyllideb refeniw a 

oedd i’w mabwysiadu ar gyfer 2019-20.
(3) Yn cymeradwyo’r cynnydd ffioedd a thaliadau o 1 Ebrill 

2019, a amlinellwyd yn Atodiad 1 i’r adroddiad.
48. EITEMAU BRYS

Dim.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 15:05

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 14 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2018-19

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the unaudited Annual Accounting 
Statement following closure of the accounts for the financial year 2018-19 to 
the Joint Committee, and to obtain approval to submit the Statement for 
Coychurch Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 None.

3. Background

3.1 Under Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, 
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee is required to complete an Annual 
Accounting Statement as they are classed as a smaller local government body 
with annual income and expenditure below £2.5 million. 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018 require that the Joint 
Committee must formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 15 June 
and certify that they present fairly the financial position of Coychurch 
Crematorium. 

3.3 Unless the Annual Accounting Statement needs to be amended, the auditor will 
certify the Statement and send it back to the Joint Committee for publication 
with no further approval required by the Joint Committee. If however 
amendments are required, the auditor will send the Statement back to the Joint 
Committee for amendment and re-approval before the auditor can certify the 
Statement. The certified Annual Accounting Statement must be published by 
no later than the 15 September.

4. Current Situation /Proposal

4.1 Section 1 of the Annual Accounting Statement (Appendix 1) shows that in 
2018-19 Coychurch Crematorium made a net surplus of £496,738 (difference 
between Line 1 ‘Balances brought forward’ and Line 7 ‘Balances carried 
forward’). The surplus has been added to the accumulated reserve for the 
Crematorium brought forward at 31 March 2018, bringing the total of that 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



reserve to £1,755,451 at 31 March 2019 compared to £1,258,713 in the 
preceding year.

4.2 The following table shows a summary of the final financial position for the 
Crematorium for 2018-19 as compared to the budget set at the start of the 
financial year.

Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2018-19

Actual 

[...]
depreciation 
charged to Other Land and Buildings. 

 Inventories of £29,000 relates to stock included in the Balance Sheet at the 
lower of cost and net realisable value and relate to memorials purchased for 
future use in the Garden of Remembrance.

 Short term debtors of £150,000 represent the monies owed to the Coychurch 
Crematorium Joint Committee by trade debtors such as Funeral Directors.

Page 14



 Cash and cash equivalents of £1.595 million represents cash held by Bridgend 
County Borough Council, the financial services provider as part of its general 
bank account. No separate bank account exists for Coychurch Crematorium. 

 Short term creditors of £16,000 represent monies owed by the Coychurch 
Crematorium Joint Committee for goods/services received in 2018-19 and 
includes a balance for annual leave not yet taken by staff.

 Reserves are reported in two categories. Usable reserves can be used by the 
Committee to provide services subject to the need to maintain a prudent level 
of reserves. The second category, Unusable Reserves, are not available to 
provide services. This includes a reserve that holds the timing differences 
between the annual leave entitlement for staff and actual annual leave taken at 
the 31 March 2019 and revaluation of assets and capital adjustments.

 The accumulated surplus of £1.755 million as recorded in Line 11 of the Annual 
Accounting Statement reflects the surplus for the current year and the balance 
of any previous year’s surpluses/deficits held to fund any future capital works. 
The accumulated surplus will be the subject of a future report considering its 
use for proposed improvements and the possible repayment to the Partner 
Authorities.   

 The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising from the 
different arrangements for accounting for the consumption of non-current 
assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or enhancement of those 
assets under statutory provisions.

 The Accumulated Absences Account absorbs the differences that would 
otherwise arise on the Accumulated Surplus Fund Balance from accruing for 
compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, e.g. annual leave 
entitlement carried forward at 31 March. Statutory arrangements require that 
the impact on the Accumulated Surplus Balance is neutralised by transfers to 
or from the Account. The Account balance was £3,083 as at 31 March 2019   
(£813 31 March 2018).

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups and disability duties.

7 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 This report provides the financial performance against the approved 2018-19 
budget. As this is retrospective in nature, there is no requirement for a well-
being statement.

8. Financial Implications

Page 15



8.1 These are reflected within the main body of this Report.  

9. Recommendation:

9.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approves the Annual Accounting 
Statement for Coychurch Crematorium for 2018-19 (Appendix 1), and requests 
that the Chair of the Joint Committee signs the Annual Accounting Statement 
prior to submission to the Wales Audit Office.

GILL LEWIS
INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE AND S151 OFFICER
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

14 June 2019

Contact Officer: Adele Ahearn Tel No (01656) 643358
Accountant, Financial Control and Closing, BCBC
Adele.Ahearn@bridgend.gov.uk

Background Papers: Report of the Treasurer
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee
March 8 2019

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 14TH JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on the 
performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2018/19.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate 
priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the 
county a good place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising 
the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to 
reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent 
on the Council and its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources 
(financial, physical, human and technological) are used as 
effectively and efficiently as possible and support the 
development of resources throughout the community that can 
help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 Clause 3.2 of the Joint Authority ‘Memorandum of Agreement’ relating 
to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee requires that the Joint 
Committee shall receive a report at the Annual General Meeting 
reviewing performance against the Business Plan for the preceding 
year.

4. Current Situation / Proposal 

4.1 Appendix A identifies the performance of Coychurch Crematorium 
relating to:

 Number of cremations
 Service standards

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 Planned expenditure
 Achievement of Business Plan objectives

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from the report.

7 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 This report provides the performance against the approved 2018-19 
business plan. As this is retrospective in nature, there is no requirement 
for a well-being statement.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 The Revenue budget for 2018/19 was adjusted in the Business Plan to 
accommodate variations in the works programme.

9. Recommendation:

9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report.

ZAK SHELL
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
3rd June 2019

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: Business Plan Report to the Joint Committee 8th March 2019 and 

Business Plan Report to the Joint Committee 9th March 2018.

Page 26

mailto:Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

Number of cremations

In 2018/19, the Crematorium carried out the following cremations:

Public Satisfaction

The Crematorium carries out a quarterly review of questionnaire results which feeds 
into an annual assessment of the quality of service. For 2018/19, this showed that the 
overall satisfaction level, to a standard of good or excellent, remains at 100%. Where 
necessary, the Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar has responded to the 
cremation applicant.  An analysis of the responses received is indicated below:

SERVICE FOR THE BEREAVED – CREMATORIUM 
(APRIL 2018 to JULY 2018 incl.) 

Responses  62

During the implementation of your funeral requirements, how would you rate:

Excellent Good Average Poor
The availability of service times 74.58% 20.34% 5.08%
The arrangements on the day of the funeral 91.53% 6.78% 1.69%
The presentation of the cremation plot 94.29% 5.71%

In dealing with staff how would you rate:-

Excellent Good Average Poor
Literature and information given 84.62% 15.38%
Presentation of personnel 88.46% 11.54%
General  attitude of staff 90.38% 9.62%

How would you rate the following conditions within cemeteries/crematorium:-

Excellent Good Average Poor
Chapels 91.38% 8.62%
Access roads and footpaths 93.10% 6.90%
Rose gardens and grounds 94.44% 5.56%

CREMATIONS (residence) TOTALS
Borough of Bridgend 999
Vale of Glamorgan 142
Rhondda-Cynon-Taff 386
Others 61

TOTALS 1588

CREMATORIUM ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANICA
[...]
her to liaise with my daughter – once they spoke 
and realised each other’s musical training and qualifications – the end result was 
perfection itself – mum would have been so proud and pleased that all her requests 
were achieved and fulfilled to such a standard.  Rhiannon worked well with my 
daughter and the Funeral Director representative – we thank you for that opportunity at 
this sad time of loss

Page 28



 I would really like to thank them all for all the excellent service they gave to me and my 
family and most importantly my mum on that very sad day. Excellent service by all the 
staff that take care of this

 Wonderful organist
 Thank you for all your help at this very sad time for us
 We visited today Friday 13th and thought how lovely the grounds looked – well done
 I think that Coychurch Crematorium is the nicest in the area – pleasant setting and 

immaculate presentation
 Thank you for being so helpful
 Just to say thank you so much  for all the care and dignity shown to my husband
 A neighbour who had never been to Coychurch Crematorium before thought it was a 

beautiful setting
 Friends complained about the mike system – could not hear at the back
 Delay in entering – held outside for 20 minutes – we arrived on time
 Overall – very happy

SERVICE FOR THE BEREAVED – CREMATORIUM 
(AUGUST to DECEMBER 2018 incl.) 

Responses  66

During the implementation of your funeral requirements, how would you rate:

Excellent Good Average Poor
The availability of service times 75% 21.88% 3.12%
The arrangements on the day of the funeral 88.71% 11.29%
The presentation of the cremation plot 91.67% 5.56% 2.77%

In dealing with staff how would you rate:-

Excellent Good Average Poor
Literature and information given 80.36% 19.64%
Presentation of personnel 85.95% 14.05%
General  attitude of staff 84.21% 15.79%

How would you rate the following conditions within cemeteries/crematorium:-

Excellent Good Average Poor
Chapels 89.23% 10.77%
Access roads and footpaths 89.
[...]
usiness Plan Service Objectives

A progress report on the service objectives and planned actions is summarised on the following Business Plan Assessment and Review. 

SERVICE OBJECTIVES PLANNED ACTIONS
TARGET/DESIRED 

OUTCOME
RESP 

OFFICER
METHOD OF 

MEASUREMENT PROGRESS REPORT

Organ Maintenance  Organ repairs April 2019
Joanna 

Hamilton

Regular 
progress 
meetings

 Reported to meeting on 8th 
March 2019 – approval for 
amended project, for 
completion April 2020

Land Extension Phase 2  Infrastructure retention
 Landscaping

April 2018
April 2019

Joanna 
Hamilton

Regular 
progress 
meetings

 Completed April 2018
 Completed Nov 2018

Flat roof repairs  Replace Waiting Room & 
porte-cochère surface

April 2019 Joanna 
Hamilton

Regular 
progress 
meetings

 Delayed to June 2019

Chapel of Remembrance  Building repairs April 2019 Joanna 
Hamilton

Regular 
progress 
meetings

 Completed November 
2018

Budget Strategy  Annually review & revise 
service charges

 Review works programme

 CAMEO payments

Annually

Annually

Annually
(Commenced Jan. 
2014)

Joanna 
Hamilton

Annual report 
to Joint 
Committee

Annual report 
to Joint 
Committee

Annual report 
to Joint 
Committee

 Completed, reported to 
meeting on 8th March 2019.

 Completed, reported to 
meeting on 8th March 2019.

 Completed, reported to 
meeting on 8th March 2019.

2018/19 BUSINESS PLAN ASSESSMENT & REVIEW

P
age 33



P
age 34



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 14TH JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

FLOWER COURT FACILITIES

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Joint Committee on the 
provision of an extension to the Flower Court facility at Coychurch 
Crematorium and to seek approval for the design.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate 
priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successfu
[...]
llowing the funeral service 
in the Crallo Chapel. The Flower Court is accessed via a set of doors at 
the front of the chapel and comprises of a narrow corridor with toilet 
facilities on one side and the raised flower display to the other. An open 
section at the far end of the corridor leads to the waiting funeral cars 
and main car park. Members were reshown these facilities at the site 
visit to the Crematorium in advance of today’s meeting.

3.5 An explanation was provided of the bottleneck that is created when 
large congregations file through one set of doors and into the limited 
space of the Flower Court. Additionally, the delay that can be caused to 
the following funeral service as a result of the slow movement of the 
congregation through this area.

3.6 At the meeting on 15th June 2018 the Joint Committee approved, in 
principle, the provision of an extension to the Flower Court facility by 
extending the rear of the Crematorium building, outside the exit doors 
of Crallo Chapel. The Joint Committee authorised the submission of a 
feasibility report to a future meeting. 

3.7 The report of 15th June 2018 informed the Joint Committee that the 
provision of further funding for the project could be accommodated in 
the Crematorium’s accumulated reserve funds but this would be 
considered in more detail in future reports. At the meeting on 8th March 
2019 the Joint Committee approved an estimated amount of 
£300,000.00, included in the 2019/20 budget, to accommodate the 
funding of the construction phase of the project, subject to a more 
accurate costing based upon the feasibility study and the Joint 
Committee’s further approval.

4. Current Situation / Proposal 

4.1 Capita was engaged to provide a feasibility study and design options for 
the Flower Court extension, to include budget costs. In recognition of 
the fact that Coychurch Crematorium was designed by an 
internationally renowned architect, Capita placed architect Mr Jonathan 
Adams in charge 
[...]
ll present his design to the 
Members of the Joint Committee at this meeting.

4.5 The design would be subject to planning approval. The Planning 
Application will require a detailed Heritage Impact Statement to support 
the Listed Building Application, in addition to the standard Design and 
Access Statement.

4.6 The feasibility study has calculated an estimated budget cost of 
£465,720.00.  The Quantity Surveyor has prudently included a 15% risk 
contingency to the estimate to accommodate the early design stage. 
The cost allows for the high quality of material and workmanship. This 
is to take into account the importance of the listed building and the 
need to ensure that the quality of the new extension is equal to the 
quality of the original buildings. As a result of these generous 
allowances there will be scope to reduce the costs if it becomes 
necessary to do so, without making compromises with the quality 
overall.

4.7 The programme would involve:

 Preparation of detailed drawings.
 Planning submission/listed building consent.

Page 37



 Tender and report back to the Joint committee for approval.
 Construction of extension with a view to commencing works within 

the 2019/20 financial year.

4.8 Design consultants fees for the completion of the project have been 
estimated at £70,000, which represents 15% of the construction cost. 
The core design team will include:

 Architects 
 Cost Consultants
 Structural Engineers
 Civil Engineers
 Electrical Engineers

4.9 Professional fees will be distributed throughout the duration of the 
project. 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from the report.

7 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 There is no requirement for a well-being statement at this stage.

8. Financial Implications

8.1 The estimated budget cost of the design and project management 
works is £70,000 and can be accommodated in the 2019/20 revenue 
budget. £300,000 of the estimated budget cost for construction is 
included in the Crematorium’s Business Plan for 2019/20 and 
accommodated in the 2019/20 revenue budget. The additional funding 
of £165,720 will be provided from the Crematorium’s accumulated 
reserve funds.

8.2 The Treasurer’s Annual Accounting Statement, also being presented to 
this Committee, confirms that in 2018-19 Coychurch Crematorium 
made a net surplus of £496,738. The surplus has been added to the 
accumulated reserve for the Crematorium brought forward at 31 March 
2018, bringing the total of that reserve to £1,755,451. The surplus fund 
is designed to build up reserves for the future replacement of the 
cremators and ancillary plant along with future service improvements. 
The Crematorium has sufficient long term funds to finance the 
replacement project and future planned works, including the Flower 
Court extension.

Page 38



9. Recommendation:

9.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to approve the  proposed design 
of the extension to the Flower Court facility.

9.2 The Joint Committee is recommended to authorise the  Clerk and 
Technical Officer to seek planning permission and invite tenders in 
respect of the works to be undertaken and report back to the Joint 
Committee with a view to commencing works within the 2019/20 
financial year.

ZAK SHELL
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
3rd June 2019

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: 

Flower Court Facilities Report to the Joint Committee 15th June 2018 and 
Business Plan Report to the Joint Committee 8th March 2019.

Page 39

mailto:Joanna.Hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM
2019/20

New Dispersal Cloister

Architects Summary Design Statement, May 2019

Wales has only a very small number of post-war listed buildings, a

Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

G Cox S Edwards G John AA Pucella
JC Spanswick R Turner JE Williams

Apologies for Absence
Cllr Elaine Venables, Cllr Richard Young

In the absence of Cllr Richard Young, Cllr Gwyn John took the Chair

Officers:

Adele Ahearn Accountant
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
49. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON (FROM BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MEMBERS)

Former Chairperson Councillor R Turner offered his thanks for the support from 
members and officers during his time as Chairperson

RESOLVED: That Councillor R Young be appointed Chairperson of the Coychurch 
Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing year

50. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON (FROM VALE OF GLAMORGAN COUNCIL 
MEMBERS)

RESOLVED: That Councillor G John be appointed Vice-Chairperson of the Coychurch 
Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing year

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Elaine Venables, Cllr Richard Young

In the absence of Cllr Richard Young, Cllr Gwyn John took the Chair
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J Spanswick declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 – Flower Court 
Facilities, as he was a member of Development Control Committee.

53. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 08/03/2019 be approved as a true 
and accurate record.

54. ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2018-19

The Accountant presented the report of the Treasurer on the unaudited Annual 
Accounting Statement following closure of the accounts for the financial year 2018-2019 
to the joint committee, and sought approval to submit the statement for Coychurch 
Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office.  



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019

2

She explained that they had an expected surplus for this year of around £300,000 but 
section 1 of the annual Accounting Statement at Appendix 1 of the report showed that 
the surplus was £496,738 and that this was mainly as a result of the delays in Capital 
Spending and an increase in the income over the amount originally budgeted. She  
explained that this surplus would be  added to the accumulated reserve resulting in a 
new balance of £1,755,451. 

The Accountant referred Members to Appendix 1 of the report which detailed the 
statement of income and expenditure for the year ending March 2019 and how it 
compared with the previous year. 

She also explained the statement of balances which outlined the current balance for 
various areas and how it compared with the previous year.

She also briefly outlined the Annual Governance Statement, Committee Approval and 
Certification, Auditor General for Wales’ Audit Certificate and Report and the Annual 
Internal Audit report to Coychurch Crematorium. 

The Accountant requested the signature of the Chairperson on approval of the 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED: That the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee:
(1) approved the Annual Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium for 

2018-2019(Appendix A) and,
(2) Obtained a signature from the Chairperson prior to submission to the Wales 

Audit Office. 

55. ANNUAL REVIEW 2018/19

The Clerk and Technical Officer presented a report which advised the Joint Committee 
on the performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2018/2019.

He explained that Appendix A of the report detailed the number of cremations that 
Bridgend has performed over the year in comparison to other local authorities which 
showed that Bridgend performed over 62% of the total cremations.

The Clerk and Technical Officer advised that for 2018/2019, the overall satisfaction level 
of customers remained at 100% to a good or excellent standard. He further explained 
the breakdown of figures listed in the report and explained that while there are mixed 
ratings relating to the availability of service times, this was often not related to the 
Crematorium itself but the availability of the funeral directors and other staff that may 
work in other areas too. He also explained that there are increases and decreases in 
service requirements all throughout the year, therefore winter months are busier and 
thus be less availability. 

A Member asked if the Crematorium were able to run 2 services at one time

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar explained that they had the capacity 
to do so but it was not something that was offered. She explained that as there was only 
one chapel team it was not suitable to do so. She also explained that they felt there were 
no issues with timeframes of booking so did not believe it was necessary to do this. 

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar also explained that on average, the 
waiting times were not more than 2 weeks. She advised that other crematoriums have 
had waiting times of 1 month or more so they did not believe Coychurch Crematorium 
was disadvantaged in any way with regards to waiting times. 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019

3

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee noted the report.  
 

56. FLOWER COURT FACILITIES

At the request of the Chairperson, the Joint Committee agreed to consider this item prior 
to the item on the Annual Accounting Statement 2018-19.

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report which updated 
the Joint Committee on the provision of an extension to the flower court facility at 
Coychurch Crematorium and sought approval for the design.

She provided background on the Crematorium to the Joint Committee and stated that as 
the building was Grade 2 listed, careful consideration should be given to any proposed 
alterations. She also provided further background to the Flower Court Facilities which 
was detailed at section 3 of the report. 

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised Members of the current 
situation as outlined in section 4 of the report. She advised Members that the architect, 
Mr Jonathan Adams was in attendance today to present his design to the Joint 
Committee for approval. 

Mr Adams took Members through the presentation. He showed picture of the 
Crematorium when it first opened and pointed out the flower courts (dispersal cloister). 
He explained that the current design was outdated and no longer suitable for the 
majority of services.

Mr Adams explained that the original columns that were in place are 15x15 feet apart 
which they were looking to continue across the garden and showed Members Computer 
Generated designs of what it would look like. 

Mr Adams explained the materials that would be used for the construction of the walls, 
flooring and arch construction. This was further detailed in the presentation. 

Mr Adams showed Members an Architectural Animation, which was a short video 
displaying what the completed construction would look like.

A Member asked what was the lifespan expected for the materials used and what 
maintenance was involved.

Mr Adams explained that the type of wood that would be used had a very long life span. 
It would be expected to last a minimum of 25 years under extreme weather but would 
normally last 50 years. 

A Member asked if cleaning would deteriorate any of the materials 

Mr Adams explained that, as with weather conditions, regular cleaning would not affect 
the materials in any way. 

A Member asked if there would be any uplift on the roof from the wind

Mr Adams explained that this was factored in with the design so they did not expect this 
to be an issue. 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019

4

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised Members that professionals 
would be involved at every stage to ensure that all aspects of the design and 
development are thoroughly thought out.

A Member asked about what timescales they are working towards and when they hoped 
to complete the construction.

Mr Adams explained that there are some time consuming tasks to go through before 
construction can begin but they aimed to finish construction by the end of 2020. 

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee ;

(1) approved the proposed design of the extension to the Flower Court Facility
authorised the technical officer to seek planning permission and invite tenders in respect 
of the works to be undertaken subject to the finer details in the final report bought to 
committee within the financial year 2019/20

57. URGENT ITEMS

None


